
 
 

 

 

 
Win: Dawson Smith (1-0)
Loss: Osborn (0-2)
HBP: Meade, Shenk, DeMuro
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Randy Hoback First: Glen Barham Third Base: Andy Cook 
Start: 1:01   Time: 3:22   Attendance: 173   

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Wofford 6 1 1 5 0 12 0 0 0 25 20 4
Davidson 1 0 2 1 0 3 3 2 3 15 21 5

Wofford (12-8,  2-1 SoCon /  2-1) -vs- Davidson (10-6, 1-2 SoCon /
1-2) 3/12/2006 at Davidson, N.C. (Wilson Field)

Wofford 25

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Bradford Eaves cf 4 2 1 2 1 1 1
    Brent Pearce rf 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Adam Wood 2b/3b 6 4 4 1 0 1 0
Shane Kirkley 3b 4 2 2 1 0 1 0
    Eric Sturkie pr/ss 2 2 1 4 0 0 0
Brandon Waring ss 3 2 2 2 1 1 0
    JD Melton 2b 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
John Brandt c 5 4 3 2 0 0 0
Stephen Johnson 1b 3 4 2 3 1 0 0
    Nick Yeaw ph/1b 1 1 0 0 1 1 1
Keith Munns dh 3 2 2 5 0 0 0
    Mike Regan ph 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Zach Pittman cf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Chuck Eller lf 4 1 1 1 0 0 0
    Sam Bridgeman ph/lf 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
Ben Austin rf/cf 5 1 0 1 1 2 0
Whit Kennedy p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Dawson Smith p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Lance Player p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 44 25 20 22 6 8 2

2B: Adam Wood (1); Shane Kirkley (1); JD Melton (1); Stephen
Johnson (1)
HR: Bradford Eaves (1); Eric Sturkie (1); Brandon Waring (1);
Stephen Johnson (1); Keith Munns (1)
SH: Brandon Waring (1)
SB: Adam Wood (1); John Brandt (1); Stephen Johnson (1)
CS: John Brandt (1)
HBP: John Brandt (1); Keith Munns (2)
PO: Bradford Eaves (1)
E: Bradford Eaves (1); Adam Wood (1); Shane Kirkley (1); Brandon
Waring (1)

Davidson 15

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
RShore 2b 4 2 1 0 1 0 1
    Kayne ph/2b 2 0 1 1 0 0 2
Wilson 1b 2 2 2 0 1 0 0
    Worthington ph/lf 3 1 1 1 0 0 1
Heafner ss 5 3 4 4 0 0 0
    Ogden ph 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
Zage lf/1b 4 0 2 2 0 0 2
    Grunwald ph 1 1 1 1 0 0 0
Entrekin c 3 0 1 1 0 1 0
    Obermeier ph/c 3 1 2 3 0 0 1
Crissey 3b 2 0 0 1 0 0 2
    Chapman ph/3b 3 0 1 0 0 1 0
Osborn p/dh 3 0 0 0 0 0 1
    ChrFitzPtrck ph/dh 3 0 0 0 0 0 2
Eden cf 3 0 0 0 0 1 1
    ChaFitzPtrck cf 3 1 1 0 0 1 0
BShore rf 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Mills ph/rf 2 3 2 1 2 0 0
    Meade p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kaufman p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Shenk p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    DeMuro p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Packey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Lennox p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 49 15 21 15 4 4 13

2B: RShore (1); Wilson (1); Heafner (1); Ogden (1); Chapman (1);
Mills (1)
HR: Heafner (1); Obermeier (1)
SF: Zage (1); Crissey (1)
E: RShore (1); Wilson (1); Heafner (1); Crissey (1); DeMuro (1)

Wofford IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Whit Kennedy 4.1 8 4 3 1 2 1 0 0 0 21 24 7 3 74
Dawson Smith (W, 1-0) 1.0 2 3 2 1 0 2 0 0 0 6 7 2 1 29
Lance Player 2.2 10 8 8 1 1 0 0 0 0 18 19 6 1 58
Ben Austin 1.0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 4 5 2 0 20
Totals 21 15 13 4 4 3 0 0 0 49 55 17 5 181

Davidson IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Osborn (L, 0-2) 0.0 4 5 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 5 5 0 0 25
Meade 1.2 2 2 1 0 3 0 0 1 0 8 9 1 1 29
Kaufman 1.2 3 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 7 2 2 25
Shenk 2.0 5 6 6 2 2 1 0 1 0 8 12 0 1 31
DeMuro 0.0 2 5 4 1 0 0 0 1 0 3 5 0 0 14
Packey 1.2 2 4 4 3 1 0 0 0 0 6 9 0 3 40
Lennox 2.0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 7 7 1 2 29
Totals 20 25 21 6 8 2 0 3 0 44 54 4 9 193



Game notes:
- Osborn faced 5 batters in the 1st.
- DeMuro faced 5 batters in the 6th.
- Player faced 3 batters in the 9th.



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 6   Hits: 4   Errors: 3   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Wofford - Top of 1st WOF DAV
Eaves homered to left center, RBI (2-2). 1 0
Wood doubled to left center (2-0). 1 0
Wood advanced to third on a wild pitch. 1 0
Kirkley reached on a fielding error by ss, RBI (2-2); Wood scored. 2 0
Waring homered to center field, 2 RBI (3-2); Kirkley scored, unearned. 4 0
Brandt singled to right center (3-2). 4 0
Osborn to dh. 4 0
Meade to p. 4 0
Johnson reached on a fielder's choice to third base (1-2); Brandt advanced to second on a throwing error by
3b. 4 0
Munns hit by pitch (1-0); Johnson advanced to second; Brandt advanced to third. 4 0
Eller reached on a fielder's choice, advanced to second on a throwing error by 2b, RBI (0-0); Munns out at
second ss to 2b; Johnson advanced to third, scored on the error, unearned; Brandt scored, unearned. 6 0
Austin flied out to cf (0-1); Eller advanced to third. 6 0
Eaves struck out (0-2). 6 0

Davidson - Top of 1st WOF DAV
RShore popped up to ss (0-0). 6 0
Wilson walked (3-2). 6 0
Heafner singled up the middle (1-1); Wilson advanced to second. 6 0
Zage flied out to lf (2-2). 6 0
Entrekin singled up the middle, RBI (2-1); Heafner advanced to second; Wilson scored. 6 1
Crissey grounded out to p (0-2). 6 1

Wofford - Top of 2nd WOF DAV
Wood singled to right field (1-2). 6 1
Wood stole second. 6 1
Kirkley struck out (1-2). 6 1
Waring struck out (3-2). 6 1
Brandt singled through the left side, RBI (2-0); Wood scored. 7 1
Kaufman to p for Meade. 7 1
Brandt out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 7 1

Davidson - Top of 2nd WOF DAV
Osborn reached on a throwing error by ss (2-2). 7 1
Eden grounded into double play 2b to 1b (2-2); Osborn out on the play. 7 1
BShore singled to right field (1-1). 7 1
BShore advanced to second on a wild pitch. 7 1
RShore grounded out to 3b (1-0). 7 1

Wofford - Top of 3rd WOF DAV
Johnson homered to center field, RBI (2-1). 8 1
Munns lined out to cf (1-1). 8 1
Eller out at first 1b to p (3-1). 8 1
Austin grounded out to ss (1-1). 8 1

Davidson - Top of 3rd WOF DAV
Wilson doubled to left center (0-1). 8 1
Heafner doubled to right center (2-0); Wilson advanced to third. 8 1
Zage flied out to cf, SF, RBI (2-0); Wilson scored. 8 2
Entrekin reached on a dropped fly by cf (1-0); Heafner advanced to third. 8 2
Crissey flied out to lf, SF, RBI (1-0); Heafner scored, unearned. 8 3



Osborn flied out to rf (1-0). 8 3
Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   

 
 

Runs: 5   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Wofford - Top of 4th WOF DAV
Eaves lined out to lf (0-1). 8 3
Wood singled to center field (1-1). 8 3
Kirkley singled to left field (2-2); Wood advanced to second. 8 3
Shenk to p for Kaufman. 8 3
Waring singled down the rf line (0-0); Kirkley advanced to second; Wood advanced to third. 8 3
Brandt hit by pitch, RBI (1-0); Waring advanced to second; Kirkley advanced to third; Wood scored. 9 3
Johnson doubled down the lf line, 2 RBI (1-2); Brandt advanced to third; Waring scored; Kirkley scored. 11 3
Munns singled to right center, 2 RBI (0-1); Johnson scored; Brandt scored. 13 3
Eller grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (0-0); Munns out on the play. 13 3

Davidson - Top of 4th WOF DAV
Eden struck out (2-2). 13 3
BShore popped up to 1b, bunt (0-0). 13 3
RShore doubled down the lf line (0-2). 13 3
Wilson singled to left field (0-0); RShore advanced to third. 13 3
Heafner singled through the left side, RBI (3-2); Wilson advanced to second; RShore scored. 13 4
Zage flied out to rf (1-0). 13 4

Wofford - Top of 5th WOF DAV
Austin struck out (0-2). 13 4
Eaves walked (3-0). 13 4
Wood struck out (0-2). 13 4
Eaves out at first p to 1b, picked off. 13 4

Davidson - Top of 5th WOF DAV
Entrekin struck out (1-2). 13 4
Crissey reached on a fielding error by 3b (0-0). 13 4
Smith to p for Kennedy. 13 4
Osborn flied out to lf (2-0). 13 4
Crissey advanced to second on a wild pitch. 13 4
Eden popped up to ss (2-2). 13 4

Wofford - Top of 6th WOF DAV
Kirkley doubled down the lf line (1-0). 13 4
ESturkie pinch ran for Kirkley. 13 4
Waring reached on a muffed throw by 1b, assist by p, SAC, advanced to second (0-0); ESturkie scored on
the error. 14 4
Brandt singled to shortstop, advanced to second on the throw (0-0); Waring advanced to third, out at third
ss to c to 3b. 14 4
Brandt advanced to third on a wild pitch. 14 4
Johnson walked (3-2). 14 4
DeMuro to p for Shenk. 14 4
Johnson stole second; Brandt stole home. 15 4
Munns hit by pitch (0-0). 15 4
Eller singled to right field (0-0); Munns advanced to second; Johnson advanced to third. 15 4
Austin walked, RBI (3-2); Eller advanced to second; Munns advanced to third; Johnson scored. 16 4
Eaves reached on a fielding error by p, RBI (0-1); Austin advanced to second; Eller advanced to third;
Munns scored. 17 4
Wood singled to right center, RBI (2-1); Eaves advanced to second; Austin advanced to third; Eller scored. 18 4
Packey to p for DeMuro. 18 4
ESturkie homered to right center, 4 RBI (1-2); Wood scored; Eaves scored, unearned; Austin scored. 22 4
Waring walked (3-2). 22 4
Brandt reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop (3-1); Waring out at second ss to 2b. 22 4
Yeaw pinch hit for Johnson. 22 4



Yeaw walked (3-2); Brandt advanced to second. 22 4
Munns homered to left field, 3 RBI (0-1); Yeaw scored; Brandt scored. 25 4
Bridgeman pinch hit for Eller. 25 4
Bridgeman struck out looking (1-2). 25 4

Runs: 12   Hits: 6   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

Davidson - Top of 6th WOF DAV
Pearce to rf for Eaves. 25 4
Wood to 3b. 25 4
ESturkie to ss. 25 4
Melton to 2b for Waring. 25 4
Austin to cf. 25 4
Yeaw to 1b. 25 4
Bridgeman to lf. 25 4
Mills pinch hit for BShore. 25 4
Mills singled to left center (0-1). 25 4
RShore walked (3-1); Mills advanced to second. 25 4
Worthington pinch hit for Wilson. 25 4
RShore advanced to second on a wild pitch; Mills advanced to third on a wild pitch. 25 4
Worthington reached on a fielding error by 3b, RBI (2-1); Mills scored. 25 5
Heafner reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop (3-2); Worthington out at second ss to 2b; RShore
advanced to third. 25 5
Zage singled to right field, RBI (1-2); Heafner advanced to third; RShore scored. 25 6
Obermeier pinch hit for Entrekin. 25 6
Player to p for Smith. 25 6
Obermeier singled through the right side, RBI (1-0); Zage advanced to second; Heafner scored, unearned. 25 7
Chapman pinch hit for Crissey. 25 7
Chapman struck out looking (2-2). 25 7
ChrFitzPtrck pinch hit for Osborn. 25 7
ChrFitzPtrck flied out to rf (2-2). 25 7

Wofford - Top of 7th WOF DAV
Worthington to lf. 25 7
Zage to 1b. 25 7
ChaFitzPtrck to cf for Eden. 25 7
Mills to rf. 25 7
Obermeier to c. 25 7
Chapman to 3b. 25 7
Austin grounded out to p (2-2). 25 7
Pearce walked (3-2). 25 7
Wood grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (0-0); Pearce out on the play. 25 7

Davidson - Top of 7th WOF DAV
ChaFitzPtrck grounded out to 2b (0-1). 25 7
Mills walked (3-1). 25 7
RShore flied out to lf (0-0). 25 7
Worthington singled up the middle (1-1); Mills advanced to second. 25 7
Heafner homered to center field, 3 RBI (0-1); Worthington scored; Mills scored. 25 10
Zage singled through the right side (0-1). 25 10
Obermeier flied out to cf (1-1). 25 10

Wofford - Top of 8th WOF DAV
Lennox to p for Packey. 25 10
ESturkie grounded out to ss (2-2). 25 10
Melton doubled to left center (1-0). 25 10
Brandt popped up to 1b (2-1). 25 10
Yeaw struck out (1-2). 25 10



 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Davidson - Top of 8th WOF DAV
Chapman flied out to cf (0-0). 25 10
ChrFitzPtrck to dh. 25 10
ChrFitzPtrck popped up to 2b (2-2). 25 10
ChaFitzPtrck singled to shortstop (1-1). 25 10
Mills doubled down the lf line, RBI (2-2); ChaFitzPtrck scored. 25 11
Kayne pinch hit for RShore. 25 11
Kayne singled down the lf line, RBI (0-1); Mills scored. 25 12
Worthington lined out to 3b (1-1). 25 12

Wofford - Top of 9th WOF DAV
Kayne to 2b. 25 12
Regan pinch hit for Munns. 25 12
Regan singled up the middle (2-2). 25 12
Bridgeman grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (1-0); Regan out on the play. 25 12
Austin struck out (3-2). 25 12

Davidson - Top of 9th WOF DAV
Ogden pinch hit for Heafner. 25 12
Ogden doubled down the lf line (0-0). 25 12
Grunwald pinch hit for Zage. 25 12
Grunwald singled to center field, RBI (0-2); Ogden scored. 25 13
Obermeier homered to left field, 2 RBI (0-0); Grunwald scored. 25 15
Pittman to cf for Regan. 25 15
Austin to p. 25 15
/  for Player. 25 15
Chapman doubled to right center (1-1). 25 15
ChrFitzPtrck flied out to cf (3-2); Chapman advanced to third. 25 15
ChaFitzPtrck struck out looking (1-2). 25 15
Mills walked (3-0). 25 15
Kayne flied out to lf (1-1). 25 15


